COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA y &3

&

DEPARTMENT OF STATE. 8B
BEFORE TBE STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE L‘ -
—; !
Commeonwealth of Pennsylvania, : : 1 +
Bureau of Professional and : cio 23
Occupational Affairs : Ty W
File No. 11-49-09811 .
v. i %]
Docket No. 0241-49-11
Louis Jay Frank, M.D,,

Respondent

FINAL ORDER

AND NOW, this qH/\ day of April, 2014, noting that neither party filed an

application for review and that the State Board of Medicine (Board) did not issue a |

Notice of Intent to Review, in accordance with 1 Pa. Code § 35.226(a)(3) and 49 Pa.
Code § 16.57, the hearing examiner’s adjudication and order dated March 11, 2014,
appended to this order as Appendix A, is now the FINAL ORDER of the Board in this
proceeding, | N

This order shall be effective immediately.

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL & STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE
OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS .
TE&VI/&N%?ERY{E/SQ. | | ANDREW J. BEHNKE, MD
COMMISSION CHAIR
Respondent’s Addiess: Louis Jay Frank, M.D.
458 Elizabeth Avenue, Suite 3
Somerset, NJ 08873-5110
Prosecuting attorney: Ashley B. Goshert, Esquire
Board counsel: ' Wesley J. Rish, -Esquire

Date of mailing: ' W ¢}, a0t
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APPENDIX A



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA P EC & L\fi E D
DEPARTMENT OF STATE M AR 1 1 Z[]
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

__Department of State |

Prothonoltary
Commoﬁweaith of Pennsylvania, .
Bureau of Professional and -
Occupational Affairs o -
: . : Docket No. - 0241-495-11
v, : : - TFileNo. - 11-49-09811
. . D . . - . .
Louis Jay Frank, M.D.,
Respondent

ADJUDICATION AND ORDER

Suzannx_a Raver
Hearing Examiner -

Commonwealth-of Pennsylvania.
GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF (GENERAL COUNSEL
Department of State -

P.O. Box 2649

Harsisburg, PA -17105-2649

(717) 772-2686 -




_ HISTORY -
‘This matter comes before the hearing examiner for the State Board of Medicine (Board)
on a two (2) count_ é)rdef to Slifow Cause '(OSC) filed by the Cominonwealth o1 February 7
L2012, allegmg that Respondent, Louis Jay Frank, M.D., is subject to dlsmplmary action Under
Seoaon 422. 41(4) of the Medical Practice Act of 1985 (Act) Act of Deeembez 20, 1985, P.L.
457, as amended, at 63 P.S. § 422.41(4), as a :fesult of disciplinary  action taken agamst .
Requnden_t’e license to p%actice medicine by t_he preperiieensing authority of another lstate‘
(v erxnent): R_espondent— is also cﬁe'fgedA with violation of Section 903(2) of the MeareAct, 40 L
A %.S. § 1303.963(2), in ihat Res§ondent failed to report infermetion rega'réing diseipiﬁzary action
takeg against- Resﬁondent by a health care licensing authority of another state within sixty k60)
days after “it's OCCUTTEnce. | '. - - ' . o -
The C_onunoﬁwealth mailed the OSC by certified mail, retum feeeipt re_quested and by
first class mail postage ‘prepaid to Resﬁondent at several addresses with;ut success. Finally, on
- January 10 2013, the Commonwealth served the OSC upon the Respondent by malhng oLl COpY
| via certified mail, return reeelpt requested and anothel copy via first class mail, postaoe prepaid,
to the Respondent at: 458 EliZabeth Avenue, Suite 3, Somerset, NJ 08873-5110. Respondent
received tﬁe OSC‘ on January 15, 2013 as evidenced by Postal Form 3811, Artiele #7196 9009
3500 3054 0863:' The Cor_mnonwealth accomphshed service of its OTSC in accordance with: the '
reqmrements of the General Rules of Adnnmsiratwe Practlce and Plocedure 1Pa Code § 31.1
ef seq., at I Pa, Code § 33. 31 |
The 0OSC dlreeted Respondent to’ ﬁle a written answer w1ﬂnn thlrty days of the date on
the OSC, and spemﬁcaﬂy advised that the factual aﬂega’uons may be deemed admltted if '

-Respo_ndent fails to file an Answer within the ti_me period allowed. Respondent Was_eie_o advised

'The ceriiﬁed mail receiﬁt was signed by Meena R. Shah at that-Somerset, NJ address.-

v .




A that if he fails to file an Answer, the State Board of Medicine (Boardi may'revoke suspend or
impose other restrictions against hlS medical license; and the Board may also impose a elvﬂ ‘
penalty of up to $10 000.00 for each violation of the Act. Respondent d1d not respond to the
OSC.

Oe August 26, 2013, the Conﬁnonweal_th ﬁled a Motion to Enter Default and Deem
Faets Admiﬁed (WMDFA), which was meile_d to -Respondent by first ela'ss-maﬂ postage prepaid,

at 458 Elizabeth Avenue Suite 3, Somelset NJ. 08873 5110. Respondent did not file a response

~ to the MDFA, and on Octobe1 16 2013 an Oldez Deemmg Facts Admﬂ‘ted and Entezmg

Judgment by Default was issued. The Qrder deemed the factual aﬂega’[ions in the OSC admitted
and entered judgment by default against Respondent and advised him that an Adjﬁdicaﬁon and
- Order sétting forth appropriate sanctions will be issued in due course. To date, Respondent has

not responded to the OSC or to the MDFA.

This matter is now ripe for disposition. =~ "<




FINDINGS OF FACT

'. 1. Respondent holds a  license to practice medicine and surgery in the -
Cosnmonwealth of .Pennsylvania, Lieens‘e No.,NﬂD'02652OE, which was originaﬂy isseed on
© March 25,1982, (OSC §1-2) |
| 2. Resgondeﬁt’s license exoired December 31 , 1996, and may be renewed upon
. ﬁ]ing of the appropriate documentations and payment of the neeessafy fees. (0SCqg2)

3. At all times peftinent to the factual alieg-ations,Respondent held a license to

piactiee medicine aﬁd s‘urgery in the Co@oﬁweaﬁh of Pennsjrlvania. (dSC 3)

.4‘ | Respondent s Iast known address is 458 Ehzabeth Avenue Suﬁe 3, Somelse’[ NJ
.088'73 5110. (Doeket No. 0241 49-11, Certlﬁcate ‘of Service dated I anuary 13, 2013 and Postal -
* TForm 381 1, Article #7196 9009 3500 3054 0863)

5. On Iuiy 7, 2011, the Vermon’t Boald of Medical Practice issued a Board Review |
, and Order fmdmg that Respondent engaged in 1epeated acts of uaprofessmnal conduct, in
v1olst1on of 26 V.S.A. §1354(b)(2), in that between 2008 and 2011, ,ReSpondent engaged in
sepeateel acts of feckless, often dangerous, prescribing practices ﬁaeludigig writing more that 130
fal_se presefiptions; treating patients \sfith me‘thadone for their opiate addiction outside of
eontrol‘ledA cljm'cal. settihg, a'od other inappropriate prescribing of methsdone. (OSC 16, 0SC .
LehibitA) |
6 ~ The ‘Vennont Medical Board coneluded that Respondent Iepresents a danger to
the pubhe as long as he continues to practlee medicine. (OSC g7, OSC Exhlbf{ A)
7. The Vermont Medleal Board revoked Respondent’s_ hcense to _pracuce medicine

E]

fora p‘eriod of at least seven (7) years. (OSC §&; OSC Exhibit A)




o

8. Respondent failed to ri;port the July 7, 201@ disciplinary action .of the Ve_:rmont
Medical Board fo the Pennsylvania State Béard of Medicine Wi‘[hin.60 days after its occurrence.
(OSCq12) | |
.9. - On Febraary 7, 2012, the‘Coz-mnonwealﬂl filed an OSC seﬁmg forth allegations
that Respondent had dismpimary action i:aken by the proper licensing authority of another state
vV emlont) against his, 11cense to practice the profession and that Respondent falled to report
iﬂformﬁtion ;‘egaz_t_d.iﬁg the disciplinary action taken against his license to the health care licensing
.authoﬁty of ‘an_é)th‘er state wit}ain sixly '(60) days aﬁel& ils ocecurrence, in violation of 63 P.:S. §
422.4_1('4) and 40 P.S. § 1303.903(2). | (CSC and MDFA‘ﬂ D
10. "'I“.he, Commonwealth mailed ﬂ;e QSC to Respoﬁdent via certified mail, return
receipt requested and via first class mail, postage pre‘pa-id.t'o Resﬁondent’s address at 458
Elizabeth Avenue, Suite 3, Somerset, NJ 08873-5110. ((jSC Certificate of Service d;ctted T z;nuary
15,2013; MDFA §5) | |
11 ,, | Respoﬁdqnt received the OSC on January I‘AS, 2013, as evidenced by the signature
on Postal Form 3811, Article #7196 9009 3500 3054 0863. (MDFA 96, MDFA'ExbiQﬁ 2)
12. The ceﬁiﬁed mail receipt:was signed on behalf of Respondent by a “Meena
Shah,” who supplied an address of “458 ‘Elizabeth Aveﬁue, Suite’ 3’; in Somerset, NJ (MDFA
. Bxhibit2) | ' c
13, As of the date of tlus decision, Respondent has not filed an Answer to the OSC.
| (Docket No. 0241-49-11)
B 14 On August 26 2013, the Commonweaﬁh filed an MDFA in thls matter and served
it via first class mail,’ postage prepaid, on Respondent the following day at 458 Elizabeth

- Avenue, Sm’te‘3, Somerset, NJ 988‘73e51 10. (MDFA Cerhﬁcate of Service)




15, O.n October 16, 2013, an Oxder Deemiﬁg Facts A'dmjtteﬁ; and Entering Judgment
by Default V\}as issued, deemjng the factual allegations in the OSC admitted and entering
judgment by default. (Docket NQ. 024-11494'1)_ | ’

16.  As of the dale of thié_ cie;;ision, Respondént. has not reSponaed to the.
Commonwezalth’s MDFA. (Doéket N0L024'1-49-11) -
A17. Resppnden; was served with the OSC, MDFA, and. all subsequent pleadings, ,

orders, and notices filed of record in this matter. (Do'cket No. 0241-49-11)

-~



CONCLUSIQNS OF LAW

1.' The Board has juﬁs&icﬁon in this matter. (Findings of Fact, Nos. 1-3)

2. Respondent h'asr been afforded reasonable notice of the cnargn's. against him and én
opn01'_tunjty io be .heard in this proceeding, in accordance with the Administrative Agency La'w,'2 ’
Pa. C.S. § 504, (Findings of Fact,‘Nos.Q—l-’E) : | |

3. Rnspondent is subject to '.diSci.plinary action under Section 41(4) of the Act, 63
P.S. § 422 41(4) in that disciplinary action was taken against Respondent’s Hcense to practlce
- medlcme by the pmper hcensmg authomty of another state (V ennont} (Findings of Fact, Nos 5--
: 7) . _ :

4, | _ Réspondent is subject to disnipiinary. action. undnr -Sec’nion 908 of the. MCARE
Act, 40 P.S. § 1303.908, in that Respondent failed to report information 1ega1d1ng dlsmphnary ‘
action taken agamst the Respondent by a heal‘zh care hcensmg authon’fy of another state within
sixty (60) days aﬁer i}ts.oncun'ence, in Vinlat_ion of Section 903(2) of the MCARE Act, 40 P.S. §

1303.903(2): (Findings of Fact, No. 8)




DISCUSSION |
Count Oae of the OSC is brought under Section 41(4) of the Act, 63 P.S. § 422.41(4),
which provides in pertinent part as follows:

8422.41.  Reasons for refusal, revocatien, suspension or other
eorrective actions against a licensee or ceytificate holder

The Boaid shall have authon'ty to impose disciplinary or corrective-
measures on a board-regulated practitioner for any or all of the following reasons:
_ 4 :ﬁaving a license or other anthorization to piaetiee
the profession revoked or suspended or having other disciplinary

action taken, . . . by a proper licensing anthority of another state,

< {erritory, possessmn or country, or a branch -of the Federal\

"Government., © '
2k ok

The Cemmonwealth cﬂaréed that Respondent is subject to disciplinary action beeause
Respondent had dlselplmary action taken against his heenee by the propet licensing authonty of
Vermont. On Ju]y 7, 2011, the Vermont Mechcal Board 1ssued a Board Revzew apd Order

finding Respondent in violationg of 26 V.S.A. §1354(b)(2) for- en_gagmg in repeated atts of
ugprofessional conduct in his prescribipg 'ppaetiee-s and cooeiuded that Respondent was aadanger
to the public. The Verr_nont.Board _:_revoked Respondent’s license to practice medicioe for a
period of at least seven (7) years: |

Aceordmgly, based upon the terms of the Board Rev1ew and Order approved and adOpted
by the Vermont Medleal Board, Respondent is subject to dlsclphnaly action under Section 41(4)
of the Aot, 63 P.S. § 422.41(4), n thet.’dlsmplmary actlon was taken agamst Respondent’s‘hcenSe
to practice medicme by ;the- p‘poper -Iicensing authori‘cy' of another state. |

‘Count Two of the OSC is brought unde1 Seetlon 903(2) of ’fhe Mecare Agct,. 40 P.S. §

1303 903(2) which promdes in pertment paﬁ ;

<o



§1303.903. Reporiing
A physician shall report to the State Board of Medicine oi‘ the State Board

of Osteopathic Medicine, as appropriate, within 60 days of the occurrence of any
of the following: :

%%

2 Information regarding disciplinary action taken against the
‘physician by a health care licensing authority of another state.

Respondent did ot to report the July 7,201 disczplmeuy action of the Vcrmont Medical Board
‘to the- Pcmsylvama State Board of Medzcme within 60 days aftci its occurrence, Accordmgly,
Respondent V_iolated Section _903(2) of the Meare Act, 40 P.S. § 1303.903(2), in tbat RBSpDndGDI
| failed tc report information regarding disciplicary action taken against Respondent by a health
care licensing au’tﬁdﬁty of another state ﬁithin sixty {60) days after its occuirc_nce, and is éﬁbject :
to disciplinary action ﬁnder Sec‘fion 908 of the Mcare Act, 40 P.S. § 1303.908.
Sgnciion |
: Thc Commonwealth has met its bﬁden of proof and the only matter left to be detcrmincd
is the sanc:{icn to be imposed. The Board is au;chorizcd to ’izjcpcsc discijﬂinaryc or corrective
measures 61- a civil I;Gnaity pursuant to Sectioﬁ 42 of the Ac‘t, 63 P.S. §4;2_2.42.2 The éoard is

also duthorized to impose a .civii‘penalty of up to- $10,000.00 on any current licensee who

2§ 422.42. Types of corrective action.

‘(a) Authorized actions,—When the board is empowered to take disciplinary or corrective action against a
~ board-regulated prac’sitioner«under the prcvisicns of this act or pursuant to other statutory authority, the board
- may:
(1) Deny the application for a hcense certificate or any other pnvﬂece granted by the board.”
{2y Administer a public reprimand with or without probation.
{3) Revoke, suspend, Hmit or otherwise restrict a license ‘or certificate.
{4) Reqguire the board-regulated practitioner to submit to the care, ccunsclmg or ’chatment ofa physm]an or
a psychologist designated by the board. \?
~ {5) Require the board-regulated practltloncr to submit to take refresher edncational courses.
(6) Stay enforcement of any suspension, other than that imposed in accordance with Section 40 [pcxtammcr
to femporaty and automanc suspensions], and place a boaré—regulated practltloncr on probation wuh the
nght to vacate the probationary order for rioncompliance. oo
Q) Impose a monetary penaity in accordance with 'this act.




violates any provision ol the Act or the Mcare Act, pursuant to Section 908 of the MCARE Act,
40 P.S. § 1303.908. | | |

The Pennsylvama Supreme Court has recogmzed that [r]eciprocal discipline prevents
licensed profess1onals from V1olatmg ethical rules, being disciplined, and then Uanslelrlng to-a
new jurisdiction to continue to proo’{ico wi’fh'an unblemished record of ethicnl conduct.'” Khan v.
State Bd of Auctioneer Examiners, 842 A.2d 936,» 54'4 (Pa. ‘2004). In addition, the Board is
ollarged with the responsibility and authority to oversee.'thé profession and to regulate and-
lzoense professmnals to plotec’[ the pubho health and sa,fety Barran v. State Bd. of Medicine,
670 A2d 765 76'? (Pa Cmwith. 1996), appeal demed 679 A 2d 230 (Pa 1996). With public'
plotectlon in }:mnd the Board also oons1ders the seriousness of the offenses and any nuuganng
: evidonce. The Board has no mitigating evidoncer to oonSidel‘ in this. case.

The Board has a responsibility to the_pnbljc to imposo a disciplinary sanction that
-recognizes the seriousness of the fevooation of Respondent’s medicnl license in.Vonnont,'and .
that safeguards the safety of the citizens of this Commonweal’[h The Vermont Board’s
revocation of Respondent’s medzcal l1oonse represents the opinion of that ’ooaul that Respondent
is no longer fit or qualified to hold the license. Indlsputably, Respondent breached the public’s
trust and that of the medlcal profess1on ’oy engaglng in repeated acts of unprofessmnal conduct
' ;‘ega;dmg ‘his prescnbmg plfac’doe's. ' G;ven that Respondent has had his- hc_enso revoked in
“Vermont and has opted. not to defend this .a'ction before the Ponnsylvarﬁa‘ Board, and in
ﬁJlﬁllInont of the Boasd’s'duty to protect the pnblic ‘he‘alt‘h and safety of the citizens of this

Comimonwealth, Respondent’s license should be revoked.*

Addatlonally, a maximum civil penalty of up to ong thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for each and every violation of
the Act is authorized under Section 39(b) of the.Act, 63 P.S. § 422. 39(b).
“ The Hearmg Examiner recognizes that the Board is well within its authority to also i unpose against the Respondent _
the maximum civil- penalty for each violation at issue. ‘Given that Respondent -has mot practiced in the
; Commonwealth since. 1996 acivil penalty is not essent:al to the Board’s interest to safeguard Pennsylvanla cmzens o

. .- . - . .
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Accordingly, based upon the above findings of fact, conclusions of law and discussion,

the foltowing order shall issue:

ao



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
* BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

Commonwealth of Pennsylvama
Bureau of Professional and:

Occupational Affairs :
' ‘ ‘ Docket No. 0241-49-11

V. | D Filo No. 11-49-09811
Louis Jay Frank, M.D.,
Respondent -
ORDER
AND NOW, this 10th - dayof March, 2014,  upon considesation of

the foregomg findings of fact, concluswns of law and dlscussmn it is hereby ORDERED that
" the hcense o practice :rnechcme and surgery issued to Respondent Louis Jay Frank, M.D.,
license no. MDO26520E, is REVOKED
This Order shall take effect twenty (20) days from the date of maﬂmg shown below,
- unless otherwise ordered by the State Board of Medicine.
 BY ORDER:

K\M!\Pi Aap. \U,u Pl ]

Suzann Raner
Hearing Fxaminer

Prosecuting Attorney: Ashley B. Goshert
- " Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
© GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
: Department of State .
- " -P.0. Box 2649
‘ Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649

Respondent: ' Louis Jay Frank, M.D.
. 458 Elizabeth Avenue, Suite 3
Somerset, NJ 08873-5110
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"NOTICE
{Medicine) - . -

REHEARING AND/OR RECONSIDERATION

A party may file an application for rehearing, or reconsideration within 15 days of the -
mailing date of this adjudication and order. The application must be captioned “Application for
Rehearing”, "dApplication "for Reconsideration”, ot “Application_ for Rehearing or

" Reconsideration”. Tt must state specifically and conmseiy, in numbered paragraphs, the grounds
-relied upon in seeking rehearing or reconsideration, including any- alleged error in the -
adjudication. If the adjudication is sought to be vacated, reversed, or modified by reason of |
matters that have arisén since the hearing and decision, the matters rehed upon by the pet1tionel
- must be set forth in the apphcation

' APPEAL TO BOARD

An application to the State Board of Medlcme for review of the hearing exammer s
‘ adjudmaﬂon and order must be filed by a party within 20 days of the date of mailing of this
. -adjudication and order. The application must be captioned “Application for Review”, It must
- state spemﬁcaliy and concisely, in numbered paragraphs, the grounds relied upon in seekmg the -
Board’s review of the hearing examiner’s decision, ificluding any alleged error in the
adjudication. ‘Within an apphcation for review a party may request that ’ihe Board hear addltlonal ‘
- argument and take addfsmnal ev1dence : :

An apphcatmn to the Board to review the hearmg examiner’s demsmn may be ﬁled
irrespective of whether an application for rehearing or reconsideration is filed. However, the
filing ‘of an application for rehearing and/or reconsideration does not extend, or in any other
manner affect, the time period in which an application for review may be filed, .

STAY OF HEARING EXAMINER’S ORDER

© Neither the filing of an appﬁcation for rehearing and/df reconsideration nor the filing of
an application for review operates as a stay of the hearing examiner’s order. To seek a stay of the
hearing examiner’s order, the party must {ile an application for Stay directed to the Board.

| F F]L]NG AND SERVICE

An ongmal and three (3) cop1es of ali apphcahons shaﬂ be ﬁled w1th

' Pro’thonotary
P.0.Box 2649
Hamsbuxg, PA 17105- 2649

A copy of all apphcanons must also be served onall pames

- ‘Applications must be. recewed for filmg by the Prothonotmy within 'ihe tlme lmnts o
spec:}_ﬁed The date of receipt at the office of Prothonotazy, _and not the date of dapos1t n the o
- _mail, is determmahve .. :
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NOTICE

The atiached Final Order represents the final agency decision in this matter. It may be

appealed to the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania by the filing of a Petition for

Review with that Court within 30 days after the entry of the order in accordance with the -
Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure. See Chapter 15 of the Pennsylvania Rules of
Appellate Procedure entitled “Judicial Review of Governmental Determinations,” Pa.

R.A.P 1501 —1561. Please note: An order is entered on the date it is mailed. If you take

an appeal to the Commonwealth Cowrt, you must serve the Board with a copy of your

Petition for Review. The agency contact for receiving service of such an appeal is:

Board Counsel
P.O. Box 2649
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649

The name of the individual Board Counsel is identified on the Final Oxder.




